ISD8102/ISD8104
Preliminary Data Sheet Rev 1.2             - 1 -                      Publication Release Date Oct 30, 2011
ISD8102 / ISD8104
2W Class AB Audio Amplifier
with Chip Enable
i) ISD8102 - Earphone Sense IN (SE / Diff)
ii)  ISD8104 - Differential Input pair

ISD8102/ISD8104
9 ORDER INFORMATION
              ISD8102  X Y I
Package Type
X: Die
R: SOP-8
S: SOP-8 (with thermal Ex-Pad)
Lead-Free
Y: Lead-Free
Temperature
I: Industrial -40°C to 85°C
Blank: Commercial (die) 0°C to 50°C
Model
2: ISD8102 (Pin3 = Mode)
4: ISD8104 (Pin3 = VIP)
Preliminary Data Sheet Rev 1.2             - 17 -                      Publication Release Date Oct 30, 2011
ISD8102/ISD8104
Preliminary Data Sheet Rev 1.2             - 18 -                      Publication Release Date Oct 30, 2011
10    REVISION HISTORY
Version Date Description
0.0 Aug, 2010 Initial draft
1.0 Jun, 2011 Updated the specifications
1.1 Oct, 2011 Added the ISD8104 Gain Setting Calculation
1.2 Oct, 2011 Updated the specifications
ISD8102/ISD8104
Important Notice
Nuvoton Products are neither intended nor warranted for usage in systems or equipment, any
malfunction or failure of which may cause loss of human life, bodily injury or severe property
damage. Such applications are deemed, “Insecure Usage”.
Insecure usage includes, but is not limited to: equipment for surgical implementation, atomic
energy control instruments, airplane or spaceship instruments, the control or operation of
dynamic, brake or safety systems designed for vehicular use, traffic signal instruments, all
types of safety devices, and other applications intended to support or sustain life.
All Insecure Usage shall be made at customer’s risk, and in the event that third parties lay
claims to Nuvoton as a result of customer’s Insecure Usage, customer shall indemnify the
damages and liabilities thus incurred by Nuvoton.
Preliminary Data Sheet Rev 1.2             - 19 -                      Publication Release Date Oct 30, 2011
	1 GENERAL DESCRIPTION
	2 FEATURES
	3 BLOCK DIAGRAM
	3.1 ISD8102 with earpiece sense input(Pin 3 = SE / BTL mode)
	3.2 ISD8104 with differential inputs
	4 PINOUT CONFIGURATION:   SOP- 8
	5 PIN DESCRIPTION
	6 ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
	6.1 Operating Conditions
	6.2 DC Parameters
	6.3 AC Parameters
	6.3.1 Analog Characteristics; Cref = 1uF / Cvdd = 1uF